Journal of Catalysis 212, 201–206 (2002)
doi:10.1006/jcat.2002.3788
HDN Activities of Methyl-Substituted Quinolines
S. C. Kim,∗ Jack Simons,† and F. E. Massoth∗,1
∗Department of Chemical and Fuels Engineering; and †Department of Chemistry University of Utah, Salt Lake City, Utah 84112
Received May 13, 2002; revised August 12, 2002; accepted August 20, 2002
The hydrodenitrogenation (HDN) reactivities of quinoline (Q)
and several methyl-substituted quinolines (MQ) were determined

The aim of the present study was to determine the ef-
fect of methyl substituents on the HDN of quinoline. The
numbering system for the atoms of quinoline is shown in
Scheme 1.
SCHEME 1
EXPERIMENTAL
The catalysts used were Topsøe TK-554, which consisted
of 4.1% CoO and 20.5% MoO3 supported on alumina
(220 m2/g), and Topsøe TK-555, which consisted of 3.8%
NiO and 24% MoO3 supported on alumina containing
2% phosphorous (160 m2/g). The 1.27-mm extrudates were
crushed and sieved to 40- to 60-mesh particles. Reactions
were carried out in a fixed-bed reactor under vapor-phase
conditions at 613 K and 3.1 MPa H2. A sample of catalyst
(0.1–0.3 g), mixed with 5 cm3 of glass beads, was presul-
fided with a 10% H2S–90% H2 mixture by volume under
atmospheric pressure and 673 K for 2 h. The liquid feed con-
sisted of 0.5 wt% quinoline or methyl-substituted quinoline,
and 1.0 wt% dimethyldisulfide, in n-heptane solvent. All
compounds were from Aldrich, at highest purity available.
flow rate and liquid flow rate were varied
so that a constant feed concentration was
work for the HDN of quinoline.
maintained throughout the run. The catalyst was aged with
quinoline for 2 days under reaction conditions before pro-
ceeding with a run.
Six runs were made, three with each catalyst. Table 1 lists
the run conditions. For each catalyst run, different amounts
of catalyst were employed, giving different space velocity
ranges. At the start of a run, quinoline was first tested at
four space velocities (3 h between changes). Then a sec-
ond compound was introduced for overnight, after which
it was tested as before. After all six compounds had been
tested, quinoline was again tested to determine catalyst de-
activation over a run period of about 300 h. Deactivation
was about 5–10%. At the end of Run 1, 1,2,3,4- tetrahydro-
quinoline was subsequently tested.
Liquid samples taken at various space times were an-
alyzed by gas chromatography (0.32 × 36.6 cm stainless-
steel column packed with 6% OV-17 on 100- to 120-mesh
WHP Chromosorb) and use of a flame ionization detector
and temperature programming of 10◦C/min. The identity
of individual products was determined by GC/MS analysis
(Topsøe A/S) of reaction samples. Molar GC factors were
determined using available samples of quinoline and its re-
action products. The same relative factors were assumed to
apply to the methylquinolines.
All compounds shown in Fig. 1 were determined to
be present in reaction samples, including two isomers of
PCHE, except for OPCHA (o-propylcyclohexylamine),
which was not detected. Because Q and THQ1 (and their
methyl analogs) rapidly reached equilibrium for all the
methylquinolines tested, it was useful to consider the total
TABLE 1
Run Conditions for HDN of Methylquinolines (MQs)
Run Cat. Wt. (103 kg) Tau (kg · min/m3)
1 NiMo 0.285 0.63–1.58
2 CoMo 0.285 0.63–1.58
3 NiMo 0.125 0.28–0.69
4 CoMo 0.125 0.28–0.69
Note. 613 K; 3.5 MPa; 0.339 mol MQ/m3.
HDN ACTIVITIES OF METHYL
of these two species as reactant. Thus, total conversion
(TOT) was defined as the sum of the mole fractions of all